Public Works & Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 2015219

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND FUNDING
IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID
AND STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE
COSTS, OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT,
AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR (PIN 8758.69)
NOXON ROAD (CR 21)

Legislators HUTCHINGS, BOLNER, BORCHERT, HORTON, SAGLIANO,
WEISS, JETER-JACKSON, and FARLEY offer the following and move its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for Noxon Road (CR 21) at Titusville Road (CR 49) in the
Town of LaGrange, Dutchess County, identified as PIN 8758.69 (the “Project™) is eligible for
funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of
such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 204298 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislature
on November 8, 2004, Resolution No. 206294 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislature on
November 13, 2006, Resolution No. 2011270 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislature on
November 9, 2011, and Resolution No. 2014184 adopted July 7, 2014, approved of and agreed
to advance the above project by making a commitment of 100% of the federal and non-federal
share of the costs of preliminary engineering, right-of-way incidental and acquisition,
construction, construction inspection and construction supervision work, and

WHEREAS, it was subsequently found necessary fo undertake additional
construction work not contemplated in the original agreement authorized by the previous
Resolutions; and

WHEREAS, it has been found necessary to increase the federal and non-federal
share of the costs for the additional construction work for the Project; and now therefore,

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby approves the above-
subject project; and it is hereby further

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes Dutchess
County to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
construction, construction inspection and construction support work for the project or portions

thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $141,951 ($2,254,981 minus previous amount of
$2,113,030) is hereby appropriated from Capital Project 110290.5110.3250.213 — 2000 Roads
(ISTEA/TEA21) and H0384.5110.3250.213 — 2007 Roads - ISTEA and made available to cover
the cost of participation in the above phase of the Project, and it is further




RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the project
exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall convene as soon
as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the Dutchess
County Executive thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be and he hereby is authorized to
execute all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid
and/or applicable Marchiselli Aid on behalf of Dutchess County with the New York State
Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the above
referenced project and providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality’s first
instance funding of project costs and permanent fimding of the local share of federal-aid and
state-aid eligible project costs and all project costs within appropriations therefore that are not so
eligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be filed with the New York State
Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary executed agreement in
connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-138-15

CAB/kvh/C-6804/G-0188

8/13/14

Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

STATE OF NEW YORK
551
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

This is to cextify that I, the undessigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Dutchess have comnpared the foregoing resolution with
the oziginal resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legislature on the 16th day of September, 2015, and that
the same is a true and correct transcript of said original resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOZ, T have hereunto set my hand and seat of said Legislature this16th day of September, 2015.

CAROLYN MORRIS, CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE




FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

[ NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS
{To be vompleted by requesting department)

Total Current Year Cost  $ 141,951

Total Gurrent Year Revenue § 113,561
and Source

Source of County Funds (check one). E(Existing Appropriations, EjConting«ancy,
[ Transfer of Existing Appropriations, ['] Additional Appropriations, [ Other (explain)

Identify Line {tems(s):
H0280.5120.3450.213 & H0384.5110.3250.213

Related Expenses: Amount §
Nature/Reason:

Anticipated Savings to County: $113,591

Net County Cost (this year): $28,390
Over Five Years:

Additional Comments/Explanation:

This E.LS. Is related to the resolufion raques! to accept Supplemental Agreement # 5 for addltional funds for the
Construction and Construction Inspection for PIN 8758.69 Noxon Road (CR 21) at Tiusville Road (CR 49) Intersection,
Town of LaGrange.

Prepared by: Rosanne M. Hall, Contract Speclalist, 485-2924

Prepared On: 08/04/2015

Dutpdf




Supplemental Agreement Cover for Local Agreements (11/12)
MUNICIPALITY/SPONSOR: Dutchess County

~ PIN: 8758.69

BIN: N/A

Comptroller's Contract No: D022359

Supplemental Agresment No. &

Date Prepared & By: 07/30/2015ch

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. _5_to D02235%

This Supplemental Agreement is by and between:

the New York State Depariment of Transportation (“NYSDOT"), having its principal office af
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York, 12232, on behalf of New York State (“State”);

And

Dutchess County (the Munlclpality/Sponsor)
Acting by and through the Commissioner of Public Works
‘With its office at 22 Market Street, Poughkeepsie, New York

This amends the existing Agreement bietween the parties In the following respects only:

X Amends a previously adopted Schedule A‘by:

o amending a project description
r1 amending the ocontract end date
X amending the scheduled funding by:
X adding additional funding:
0 adding 1,2,3 phase which covers eligible costs mourred on/after Xoxxxx

.1 adding 1,2,3 phase which covers eligible costs incurred on/after xxxxxx
X increasing funding for a project phases(s) — Construetlon - 7/1/2015
O adding a pin extension
0 change from Non-Marchlselll to Marchiselll
1 deleting/reducing & project phase(s}
03 other (increased Marchiselll funds)

0 Amerids a previously adopted Sohedule "B"

X Amends a previously adopted agreement by adding Appendix 2-5 — Iran Divestment Act -

o Amends the Text of the Agreement as follows:




Supplemental Agreement Cover for Local Agreements (11/12)
MUNICIPALITY/SPONSOR: Duichess County
PIN: 8758.69

BIN: N/A

Comptroller's Contract No: D022359
Supplemental Agresment No. 5

Pate Prepared & By: 07/30/20156dh

JN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed by its duly authorlzed
officiais as of the date first above wiltten.

Approved for the Municipality/Sponsor Munieipallty/Sponsor Atiorney:
By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Title: APPROVED AS T(-) CONTENT

Date; ¥ f )
) DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

STATE OF NEW YORK )

}s8.:
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS ) . )
On this day of , 2015 before me personafiy- came
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn did depose and
say that he/she resides at ; that he/she is the

of the Municipal/Sponser Corporation described in and which execuled the above Instrument; that It was

executed by order of the of sald Municipal/Sponsor

Corporalion pursuant to a resolution or other authorization which was duly adopted on
' and which a certifled copy is attached and made a part

hereof, and that he/she signed histher name therato by like order.

| Notary Public

By: ' APPROVED AS TO FORM;
For Commissloner of Transportation - STATE OF NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL

Agenoy Cerfifleatlon: In acdliion fo the Acceptance of this By:
conlract, | also cerilfy that orfginat coples of this slgnature
page wifl be attached io all other exact coples of this

Contract. '
- COMPTROLILER'S APPROVAL:

Assistant Attorney Generai

By:

For the New York State Comptroller
Pursuant to State Financa Lawg 112




Schedule A (12/13) ’
Pags i of 3

Press F1 lo read inslructions In blank fields
S8CHEDULE A -- Description of Project Phase, Funding and Deposit Requirements
NYSDOT/ State-Local Agreement - Schedule A for PIN 875869

OSC Municipal Contract # Gontract Start Date: Zﬂg{gmtmnwm) Confract End Date: 9/30/2016mmudayyy
D022359 ) 1 Chack, If dafe changsd from the las! Schedule A
Purpose; [ Origma[ Standard Agreement Supplemental Schedule A No. 5
Agreement Locally Administered  Municlpality/Sponsor (Contract Payee): Dutchess County '
Type: Other Muriicipality/Sponsor (If applicable);

D State Administered Lisf parficipaling Miniclpaliiyfies] and the % of vost share for each and Indloate hy checkbox which
R ) Municlpallly this Sechatilile A appfles

I Miintclpality: -~ - 0 L e T % of Cost share
L] Munlcipality: . % of Cost share
C . s ..D Municlpahty L .o . %of Cost share
Authorlzed Pro;ect Phase(s) to wh:ch thxs Scheduie applres* [E PElDesrgn Xl ROW. Incidentals
L L IZIROWAcquIsitton [X]Construction/C!/CS
Work Type. HWY SAFETY County ({f different from Municipality) Dutchess County
Marchfselli Elig!ble Yés|[INo ., . AR (Check i Projacmesonpﬂon hag changadfrom fast Schedule A [ ]

Projact Descrlptlon. Nox0n Road (CR 21¥ & T![uvaHe Road (CR 49), Town of LaGrange Dutohess County
1 3 ‘\,L-.’h ‘? R a A e R STy Ialis B i 58 S PR Aoyl AT
Marehise] ;é Alll $iA _t?; gm.,q 5}@& LiP

s ik A
_ Checlt box to!ndfcafs ) . . Pro_[eqt Ehase . ) . )
shanira from last « .-+ Bfate _Flscai Year(s) - } TS ; : R TOTAL
Schetlule A" - R PEDeslgn - | ROW (RI & RA) Conslruclion/CI/CS )
Cumulatwe fotal for a!i‘ prior SFYS $30,045.00 $fi,000.00 $249,000.00 $283,045.00
= Y, g . AT I © T $0.00 $ 0.00

$30,045.00 $4 DGD 00 $249.000.00 © o $283,046.00

”“Hﬂéé“lf

ks jndiﬁ
idaht,oﬂck

. _ LOCAL
piy  |‘Curront'or| Federal | . . | FEDERAL STATE LogAL | DEPOSIT
“Old”entry [ Funding | TotalCosts | "2 CP2ME | mapGilisEiLl - | Matching pLs
Fiscal Share indicator Program : Shareand | Match Share (Requlred
. Percentage - only if State
_ Administerad)
B788,60.121 | Curent | GMAQ, (80%) $zao 30000 | $160,240.00 $30.045.00 $10 015,00 $ooa
2. - AL R B -'5160 240,00, '$30;045.00 810 '

' CMAQ (B0%) $204 73000 | $163,784.00

VA Tl T 8p04 7a0007; ) 3163, 7840

CMAQ (80%) | $1,846,061.00 $1 476,061.00

8758.69.221 |
222.223

8758.69.321

$283,046.00

$1,603,986.00°

TOTAL CURRENT COSTS: $2,254,981,00




Schedule A (12/13)

Press F1 (o read Instructions in blank fislds

NYSDOTiState-Local Agreement — Schedule A

Page 2 of 3

-

'Current‘

Other
PIN Fiscal O;;?r?’
Shares indicator
~Current .

TR

SR
$ETEA £ 5

Ead

$0.00

. "Costs Togonipute

SR »J*«a o

Total FEDERAL m;r X;ﬁ‘égéﬁéﬁl | otalother” | Tofal LOGAL Total Costs

Cost Cost STATE Cost Cost (all sources)
$1,803,985.00 $283,045.00 $0.00 .$167,954.00 $2,254,981,00

Name: Doreen Holsopple

:| Phone No: 846-431-6977

See Agreement (or Suppfementaf Agreemant Cover) for required con/f/re{ct signafiires.




Schedule A (12413
Page 3 of 3

Press F1{ {o read Instructfons In blank fields

NYSDOT/State-Local Agreement — Schedule A

Foothotes: (seeLPB's website for lnk to sample foolnotas)

The pfoject consists of the removal and replacement with a fully-actuated signal with signs, pavement markings
and channelizafion. Overlay entlre existing pavement with asphalt concrete. Add additional pavement oh
soufhbourid approach to allow for a separate left turn faten. reduce fhe overali size of the intersection and modify

the existing curbed island,

*Marchiselll funding hereunder s limlied by the amount authorized on the Comprehensive List.  Additional
Marchiselll funding s contingent on appropriate Increass(s) to the Gomprehensive List and the'execution of a
Supplemental Schedule A providing such additional funds. ' ,

Bayond Presefvaﬂon wag Approved 2/15/2012.

This Schedule A Includes additional funds.fo the Construotion and construction inspection phase.

PIN 8758.69; 07/30/2015dh




APPENDIX 2-S
IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT

As a result of the Iran Divestment Act of 2012 (Acb), Chapter 1 of the 2012 Laws of New York, a new provision has
been added to the State Finance Law (SFL), § 165-a, effective April 12, 2012, Under the Act, the Commissioner of the
Office of General Services (OGS) will be developing a list (prohibited eatities Bst) of “persons" who are engaged in
“investment activities in Iran” (both afe dcfined tetms in the law). Pursnant to SFL § 165-a(3)(b), the initial Tist is
expected to be issued no later than 120 days after the Act's effective date, at which fime it will be posted on the OGS

websife.

By entering into a renewal or extension of this Contract, Contractor (or any assignee) certifies that once the prohibited
entlties list is posted on the OGS website, it will not utilize on such Contract any subcontractor that is identified on the -

prohibited entities Jist.

Additlonally, Contractor understands that during the term of the Contract, should NYSDOT receive information that &
pexson is in violation of the above-referenced certification NYSDOT will offer the person sn opportunity to respond. If
the person fails to demonstrate that it has ceased lts engagement in the investment which is in violation of the Act within
90 days after the datermination of such violation, then NYSDOT shall take such action as may be appropriate including;
but not limited to, imposing sanctions, sesking compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Contractor In default.

NYSDOT reserves the right to refect any renewal, extenslon or request for assignment for an entity that appears on the
prohibited entities list hereafter and to pursue a responsibility review with respect fo any entity that is granted a contract
extension/renewal ot assignment and appears on the prohiblied entties list thereafter,




Public Works snd Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 204298

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND FUNDING IN THE
FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID AND STATE
“MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS, OF A
TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROIJECT, AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Legislator SEARS offers the following and moves its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for the improvements fo Noxon Road (CR 21) at Titusville Road
(CR 49) in the Town of LaGrange, identified as PIN 8758.69 (the “Project”) is eligible for funding under
Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such project to be borne at
the ratio of 80% Federa! funds and 206% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desires to advance the Project by making a commitment
of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work,
now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby approves of the above subject
project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes Dutchess County
to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of preliminary engineering
and right-of-way incidental work for the Project or portions thereof, and it is furtber

RESOLVED, that the sum of $65,000 is hereby appropriated and made available to
cover the cost of patticipation in the above phase of the Project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the foll federal and nou-federal share costs of the project
exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legistature shall convene as soon as possible
to appropriate said ¢xcess amount immediately upon the notification by Dutchess County thereof, and it is
farther

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be and he hereby is authorized to execute all
necessary apreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid and/or applicable
Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the County of Dutchess with the New York State Department of
Transportation in connection with the advancement ot approval of the Project and providing for the
administration of the Project and the municipality’s first instance funding of project costs and permanent
funding of the lacal share of federal-gid and statc-aid eligible Project costs and all Praject costs within
appropriations therefore that are not so cligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New Yo&gﬁge
Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection wﬂ?ﬁ?‘ .

CA-213-04  ca/C-6804 10/14/04 Fiscal Impact: See attached s
STATE OF NEW YORK STE\NHAUS
TLLAAN B2 Tive
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS Sy EREC
Thia is to certify that T, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of DutchngaQ“xave compared o -
the foregeing resolution with the original resclution ngswap file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted b { !
said Legislatare on the 8% day of November, 2004, 53 thadthe same is a true and correct transeript A
resclution and of the whole thereof. \0:)
IN WITNESS WHEREORF, 1 have hereupito set ny and and seal of
November, 2004, '

aa.

204298.doc
Page 1 of 1




FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

0 No FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS
(To be completed by requesting deparfmnt)

Total Current Year Cost § 65,000

Total Current Year Revenue  $ 81.750
and Source

Source of County Funds {ehack one). E,Existing Appropriations, E]Ccntingency,
[ Transfer of Existing Appropriations, 7] Additional Appropriations, [ Other (expisin).

identify Line Hems{s):
- HO290 - 2000 Ronds {|STEA/TEAZY)

Related Expenses:  Amount $
Natura/Reason.

Antlcipated Savings to County:

Net County Cost (this year); $3,250
Owver Five Years: $3,250

Additional Comments/Explanation:
This E.LS, s rolated tothe Resolulion Request far executing a Master Agraement from NYSDOT for the preliminary
ongineering phase for P.LN. 8758.69 - Noxon Road (CR 21) at Titusville Road (CR 49) Inlerssction improvements,

Prepared by: Roberl Balkind, PE, Assistant Director of Engineering

oL pot

g*d O¥E2-9B+~5FB RIUNDT ssEaysan dopiED 0 #1

4300




Public Works and Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 206294

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND FUNDING
IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID
AND STATE “MARCHISELLI" PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE
COSTS, OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT,
AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE (PIN 8758.69)

Legislators SEARS and HUTCHINGS offer the following and move its
adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for Noxon Road (CR 21) at Titusville Road (CR 49) in
_the Town of LaGrange, Dutchess County, identified as PIN 8758.69 (the “Project”} is
eligible for funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment
of the costs of such program to be bome at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-
federal funds, and

_ WHEREAS, Resolution No. 204298 adopted by the Dutchess County
Legislature on November 8, 2004 approved of and agreed to advance the above project by
making a commitment of 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the costs of
preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work, and

_ WHEREAS, it was subsequently found pecessaty to undettake additional preliminary
engineering and right-of-way incidental wotk not contemplated in the original agreement
authotized by the previous Resolution, and

WHEREAS, it has been found necessaty to increase the fedetal and non-federal share
of the costs for the additional preliminary engineeting and right-of-way incident wotk for the
" Project, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby approves of the
above subject project, and it is further

' RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes the
County of Dutchess to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of
the cost of additional preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work for the
Project or portions thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $137,300 ($202,300 minus previous amount of
$65,000) is hereby appropriated and made available to cover the cost of participation in the
above phase of the Project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of

 the project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall

convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the
notification by the Commissioner of Public Works thereof, and it is further

Page 1 of 2




RESOLVED, that the County Executlve be and he hercby is authorized to execute
all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid and/or
applicable Marchiselli Aid with the New York State Department of Transportation on
behalf of the County of Dutchess in connection with the advancement or approval of the
above referenced project and providing for the administration of the Project and the
municipality’s first instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local
share of federal-aid and state-aid eligible project costs and all project costs within
appropriations therefor that are not so cligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State
Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary executed agreement in
connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-161-06
CAB/ca/C-6804

10/11/06
Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

APPROVED

WILLIAM R. STEINHAUS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

pate~f Yremhn &f . .

STATE OF NEW YORK
ss:
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

“This is to certify that I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Dutchess have
compared the foregoing resolution with the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and whick

was adopted by said Legislature on the 13® day of Noverplser, 2006, and that the same is a true and correct
transcript of said original resolution and of the whole m s

IN WITNESS WHERECF, 1 have hereunto set-q hind and
November, 2006. ‘ /)

Page 2 of 2




FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

u NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS
(To be completed by requesting departrment)

Total Current Year Cost $ 137,300

Total Current Year Revenue § 121,840
and Source

Source of County Funds (check one): Existing Appropriations, ContingenCy,
[ Transfer of Existing Appropriations, ] Additional Appropriations, [1 Other (expain).

Identify Line ltems(s):
H0290.5110.3250.213

Related Expenses:  Amount $
Nature7Reason:

Anticipated Savings to County:

Net County Cost (this year):
Over Five Years: $15/480

Additional Comments/Explanation:

This F.I.S. is related to the resolution Request for executing Supplemental #1 to the Master Agreement from NYSDOT for
the Preliminary Engineering and Right of Way (ROW} phase for PIN 8758.69-Noxon Road (CR21) at Titusville Road
{CR93) Intersection improvements.

Prepared by: Rosanne M. Pinto, Contract Specialist

Dol pdl




Public Works & Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 2011270

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND FUNDING IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID AND
STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS, OF
A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT, AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE (PIN 8758.69) NOXON
ROAD (CR 21)

Legislators COOPER, BORCHERT, and HUTCHINGS offer the following and
move its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for Noxon Rod (CR 21) at Titusville Road (CR 49) in the
Town of LaGrange, Dutchess County, identified as PIN 8758.69 (the “Project”} is eligible for
funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of
such piogram to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS Resolution No. 204298 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislature
on November 8§, 2004 and Resolution No. 206294 adopted by the Dutchess County Logislature
on Noveraber 13, 2006 approved of and agreed to advance the above project by making a
commitment of 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the costs of preliminary
engineering and right-of-way incidental work, and

WHEREAS, it was subsequently found necessary to undertake additional
preliminary engineering not contemplated in the original agreement authorized by the previous
Resolutions, and

WIHEREAS, it has been found necessary to increase the federal and non-federal
share of the costs for the additional preliminary engineering work for the Project, and

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of right-of-way acquisition work for
the Project or portions thereof, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby approves of the above
subject project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes the County
of Dutchess to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
additional preliminary engineering and right-of-way acquisition work for the Project or portions
thereof, and it is further




RESOLVED, that the sum of $110,730 ($313,030 minus previous amount of
$202,300) is hereby appropriated and made available to cover the cost of participation in the
above phase of the Project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the
project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall convene
as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the
Commissioner of Public Works thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Exccutive be and he hereby is authorized to
execute all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid
and/or applicable Marchiselli Aid with the New York State Department of Transportation on
behalf of the County of Dutchess in connection with the advancement or approval of the above
referenced project and providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality’s first
instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid and
state-aid ehglble project costs and all proj ject costs within appropriations therefore that ate not so
eligible, and it is forther

RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State
Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary executed agreement in
connection with the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-179-11 APPROVED
ca/C-6804

10/19/11 | . W
Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

WILLIAM R, STEINHAUS
" COUNTY EXECUTIVE

bate_Torember &9, QO1

STATE OF NEW YORK
58]
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

This is to certify that T, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Dutchess have compated the foregoing sosolution with
the origim.l reschution now o file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by }Legslam:e o the 9th dey of Novergber 2011, and that

the same is a teue and correet transeript of said original resolution and of the whole thereof,

1IN WII'NESS WHEREQT, T have hereunto set my hand snd seal of saiq Legis]




FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

LI NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS
(To be completed by requesting depariment)

Total Gurrent Year Cost § 110,730

Total Current Year Revenue § 92264
and Source

Source of County Funds (check one): Existing Appropriations, IEICon‘[ingency,
] Transfer of Existing Appropriations, ] Additional Appropriations, [] Other (explain).

Identify Line items(s):
H0290.5110.3250.213

A

Related Expenses:  Amount $
Nature/Reason:

Anticipated Savings to County: $$2,284

Net County Cost (this year): $18,446
Over Five Years:

Additional Comments/Explanation:

This F.I.S. is related to the Resolutlon to authorized the County Executive to sign Supplemental Agreement # 3 for PIN
B758,68 Noxon Rd. (CR 21) at Titusville Rd. (CR 48) intersection.

Prepared by; Rosanne M. Hall, Contract Specialist

g.pdl




PUBLIC WORKS & CAPITAL PROJECTS
RESOLUTION NO. 2014184

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND FUNDING IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID AND
STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS,
OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT, AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR. (PIN 8758.69) NOXON
ROAD (CR 21)

Legislators BOLNER, MICCIO, FARLEY, and SAGLIANO offer the following and
move its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for Noxon Road (CR 21) at Titusville Road (CR 49) in the
Town of LaGrange, Dutchess County, identified as PIN 8758.69 (the “Project™) is eligible for
funding under Title 23, U.S, Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such
program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 204298 adopted by the Duichess County Legislature on
November 8, 2004, Resolution No, 206294 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislature on
November 13, 2006 and Resolution No. 2011270 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislature on
November 9, 2011 approved of and agreed to advance the above project by making a commitment
of 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the costs of preliminary engineering and right-of-
way incidental work, and

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of right-of-way acquisition work for the
Project or portions thereof, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes Dutchess
County to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
construction, construction inspection and construction support work for the project or portions
thereof, and it is further i

RESOLVED, that the sum of $1,800,000 is hereby appropriated from Capital Project
H0290.5110.3250.213 — 2000 Roads (ISTEA/TEAZ21) and made available to cover the cost of
participation in the above phase of the Project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the
project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Dutchess County Legislature shall convene as
soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the
Duichess County Executive thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be and he hereby is authorized to execute
all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbuwrsement requests for Federal Aid and/or
applicable Marchiselli Aid with the New York State Department of Transportation on behalf of the
County of Dutchess in connection with the advancement or approval of the above refercnced
project and providing for the administration of the Project and the muieipality’s first instance




funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid and state-aid
cligible project costs and all project costs within appropriations therefore that are not so eligible,
and it is further

RESOLVED, that a copy of this tesolution be filed with the New York State
Comymissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary executed agreement in connection
with the project, and it is further '

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.
CA-108-14
CAB/ca/C-6804

6/6/14
Fiscal Impact: See attached statement

%APPROVED
U oo

GOUNTY EXECUTIVE

Date 7% é/ A;/

STATL OF NEVW YORK.
88t

COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

“T'his i to cartify that I, the undessigned Clerk of the Legislahare of the County of Dutchess have compared the foregoing resolution with the
oigingl resolution now en file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legisltnre on the 7% day of July 2014, and that the sarae is 2 true
and correct transcript of said original resolution and of the whele thereof,

TN WILNESS WHREREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of seid Legislature this 7% day of July 2014

CAROLYN? S, CLERK OF THI: LEGISLATURE




FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

[} NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS
(To b completed by requesting depariment)

Total Current Year Cost $

Total Curtent Year Revenue §$ 1:689,000
and Source

Source of County Funds (chack ona). v Edsting Appropriaﬂbns, ﬁ~_jGontingency,

[ Transfer of Existing Appropriations, [ Additional Appropriations, Other (explain).

Identlfy Line ltems(s):

Related Expenses:  Amount $
Nature/Reason:

Anticipated Savings to County: $1,664,000 .

Net County Cost (this year):
Qver Five Years:

Additional Comments/Explanation:

This F.1.S. is related to the resolution request to accept Supptemental Agresment # 4 for Gonstruciion and Construction

Inspection funds from NYSDOT for PIN 8756.69 Noxon Rd, (CR 21} & Titusvilla Rd. (CR 49) Intersecion, Town of
Lagrahge. .

Prepared by: Rosanie M. Hall, Contract Specialist - DPW - 486-2824

Dilpdf




